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IN RE: PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL HEARING * BEFORE THE
AND VARIANCE — W/S Academy Lane,

117’ N of the ¢/l Dolfield Boulevard ¥ ZONING COMMISSIONER
(809 Academy Lane)
4™ Election District *  OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

2™ Council District
*  Case No. 03-608-SPHA

Seth Pachino, Owner; _
Heritage Synagogue Center, Lessees x

M S % % % 2k A % * * %

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner for consideration of Petitions for
Special Hearing and Variance filed by the owner of the subject property, Seth Pachino, and the
Contract Lessees, Heritage Synagogue Center, through their attorney, Deborah C. Dopkin, Esquire.
The Petitioners request a special hearing, pursuant to Section 1B01.1.B.1.g(6) of the Baltimore
County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), seeking a determination that the proposed synagogue is
planned in such a way that compliance to the extent possible with RTA use requirements will be
maintained and can be expected to be compatible with the character and general welfare of the
surrounding residential premises; and, a waiver, pursuant to Section 500.6 of the B.C.Z.R., of the
requirements of Sections 26-172 and 26-236(1), (10) of the Baltimore County Code, to relieve the
requirement of a road widening, which is a Public Works Standard. In the alternative, the
Petitioners request variance relief from the RTA requirements of the B.C.Z.R. as follows: From
Section 1B01.1.B to permit a Residential Transition Area (RTA) of as little as 0’ in lieu of the
required 100°, an RTA setback from the building of as little as 18’ in lieu of the required 75°, an
RTA setback from the parking lot of as little as 0° in lieu of the required 75°, and an RTA butter of
as little as O feet in lieu of the required 50°. In addition, variance relief is requested from from
Section 1B01.2.C.1.A to permit a front yard of 48’ in lieu of the required 50’ and a side yard of 18’
in lieu of the required 20’ for the existing building; and, irom Section 409.4.A to permit a two-way

drive aisle width of 18’ in lieu of the required 20’ for a proposed driveway. The subject property



property and requested relief are more particularly described on the site plan submitted which was
accepted into evidence and marked as Petitioner’s Exhibit 1.

Appearing at the requisite public hearing in support of the requests were Edward Siv,
President of the Heritage Synagogue Center, Contract Purchasers of the subject property; Robert S.
Rosenfelt, Professional Engineer who prepared the site plan for this property; and Deborah
Dopkin, Esquire. Also appearing in support of the request were Elana Mitnick, Steven Roberts,
and Aaron Pearlman. Appearing as interested citizens/Protestants were Karen Zakhnini, and
Phyllis and Glen E. Moser, Ji., adjacent property owners, and Winifred G. Lynde, all of who were
represented by Lawrence Hammond, Esquire,

Testimony and evidence offered revealed that the subject property is a rectangular
shaped parcel located on the west side of Academy Lane, just north of Dolfield Boulevard in
Owings Mills. The property contains a gross area of 0.6834 acres, more or less, zoned D.R.3.5,
and 1s improved with a 1'%-story building, 38°2” x 28°2” in dimension, and an accessory shed. As
shown on the site plan, the property is deep (400°), yet narrow, with 75’ of frontage on Academy
Lane. The building, which is located in the front portion of the site, has been used as the residence
for a Rabbi of the Heritage Synagogue Center for some time. The Petitioners are desirous of
utilizing the building for religious purposes, which is a use permitted by right in the D.R.3.5 zone.
There will be no exterior changes to the building or the property and the chapel areca will be
relatively small with a capacity of 32 seats. In addition, the Petitioners propose installing a
parking lot to the rear of the building that will provide parking for up to eight vehicles.

Turning first to the Petition for Special Hearing, relief is requested to approve a waiver
of the Public Works Standards, which would require the widening of Academy Lane along the
property’s frontage. In support of their request, the Petitioners introduced into evidence as
Petitioner’s Exhibit 2, a letter they received from Edward C. Adams, Jr., Director of Public Works,
which indicates their approval of the waiver. I find that the waiver request is in compliance with
Section 26-172 of the Baltimore Code and should be granted. As to the requested relief from RTA

requirements, I find that the site complies with those requirements to the extent possible. In this



regard, the RTA is generated by virtue of the proposed use of the property. The fact that there will
be no exterior improvements to the building or property in the front portion of the site, I am
persuaded to grant the requested waiver.

Turning next to the variance requests, the requested variances from RTA requirements
shall be dismissed as moot in view of the waiver granted above. The other variances are necessary
to legitimize existing conditions on the property. As shown on the site plan, the existing building
provides a side yard setback of 19° towards the Zakhnini Property and a 20-foot setback is
required. In addition, a front yard setback of 49’ exists and a 50-foot setback is required. It is clear
that relief should be granted here in that the house 1s existing. In addition, the proposed driveway
width of 18’ in lieu of the required 20’ is appropriate in that it will reduce the amount of
impervious surface on the site and lessen the amount of storm water runoff onto neighboring
properties.

The neighbors who appeared at the hearing were not opposed to the proposed use;
however, requested that certain conditions be imposed to buffer the use from adjacent properties. It
is also to be noted that the Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments submitted by the Office
of Planning made several recommendations, some of which will be incorporated herein as
conditions.

In this regard, a fence at the height allowed by the B.C.Z.R. shall be installed along the
north side property line adjacent to the Moser property. In addition, the Petitioners shall install
swales or berms, or perform other grading as may be necessary to insure that there will be no storm
water runoff from the subject property onto adjacent properties. The Petitioners agreed to consult
with the Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management to determine
appropriate action to resolve this issue. It was also agreed that the resident ot the house shall be
limited to the Rabbi for the Heritage Synagogue Center. There will be no lighting other than that of
a residential character for this property. There shall be no more than 50 individuals attending
religious worship services at any one time. In this regard, there 1s a school across the street from

the site where additional parking might be available during high holidays. There will be no



exterior changes to the existing building. Moreover, I will not require removal of the existing
driveway and parking pad. Testimony indicated that the Rabbi has lived on the property for some
time and wishes to continue to utilize the existing driveway and parking pad for his vehicle. This
driveway and parking pad will be used exclusively by him.

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property and public hearing on these

Petitions held, and for the reasons set forth herein, the relief requested shall be granted, subject to

the terms and conditions set forth below.
THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County

e
this (;QO day of August, 2003 that the Petition for Special Hearing pursuant to Section

1B01.1.B.1.g(6) of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), seeking a determination
that the proposed synagogue is planned in such a way that compliance to the extent possible with
RTA use requirements will be maintained and can be expected to be compatible with the character
and general welfare of the surrounding residential premises; and, a waiver, pursuant to Section
500.6 of the B.C.Z R, of the requirements of Sections 26-172 and 26-236(1), (10) of the Baltimore

County Code, to relieve the requirement of a road widening, which is a Public Works Standard, be

and 1s hereby GRANTED; and,

[T IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Petition for Variance seeking relief from Section
1B01.2.C.1.A to permit a front yard of 48’ in lieu of the required 50° and a side yard of 18’ in lieu

of the required 20°; and, from Section 409.4.A to permit a two-way drive aisle width of 18’ in lieu

of the required 20°, be and is hereby GRANTED, subject to the following restrictions:

1) The Petitioners may apply for their building/use permits and be granted
same upon receipt of this Order; however, Petitioners are hereby made
aware that proceeding at this time is at their own risk until the 30-day
appeal period from the date of this Order has expired. If an appeal is
filed and this Order is reversed, the relief granted herein shall be
rescinded.

2) Within sixty (60) days of the date hereof, the Petitioners shall submit a
revised site plan depicting the proposed privacy fence to be installed
along the north property line adjacent to the Moser property. In addition,



the plan shall show the proposed swale, berm or other grading as may be

necessary to insure that there will be no storm water runoff onto adjacent
properties.

3) The residential use of the building shall be limited to the Rabbi for the
Heritage Synagogue Center. Moreover, the existing driveway and

parking pad on the south side of the property will be used exclusively by
the Rabbi.

4) There will be no signs on the subject property. Moreover, there will be
no lighting of the property other than that of a residential character and
nature.

5) There shall be no more than 50 individuals attending any one service.

6) When applying for any permits, the site plan filed must reference this
case and set forth and address the restrictions of this Order.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the alternative variance relief sought within the
Petition for Variance, seeking relief from Section 1B01.1.B to permit a Residential Transition Area
(RTA) of as little as 0’ in lieu of the required 100°, an RTA setback from the building of as little as
18’ in lieu of the required 75°, an RTA setback from the parking lot of as little as O’ in lieu of the

required 75°, and an RTA buffer of as little as 0 feet in lieu of the required 50°, be and is hereby

DISMISSED AS MOOT.
LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
Zoning Commissioner
LES:bjs for Baltimore County
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o BB Baltimore County 401 Bosley Avemfﬁ ourts Blce
YW / Zoning Commissioner Towson, Maryland 21204

410-887-4386
August 25, 2003 Fax: 410-887-3468

Deborah C. Dopkin, Esquire
409 Washington Avenue, #1000
Towson, Maryland 21204

RE: PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL HEARING & VARIANCE
W/S Academy Lane, 117’ N of the ¢/l Dolfield Boulevard
(809 Academy Lane)
4" Election District — 2™ Council District
Seth Pachino, Owner; Heritage Synagogue Center, Lessees - Petitioners

Case No. 03-608-SPHA

Dear Ms. Dopkin:

Enclosed piease find a copy of the decision rendered in the above-captioned matter.
The Petitions for Special Hearing and Variance have been granted, in accordance with the attached

Order.

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavorable, any party may file an
appeal to the County Board of Appeals within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For further
information on filing an appeal, please contact the Department of Permits and Development
Management office at 887-3391.

Very truly yours,

=,

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
Zoning Commissioner

LLES:bjs for Baltimore County

cc:  Mr. Seth Pachino, 3702 Thoroughbred Lane, Owings Mills, Md. 21117
Mz, Edward A. 7Ziv, President, Heritage Synagogue Center
12101 Long Lake Drive, Owings Mills, Md. 21117
Mr. Robert Rosenfelt, Colbert Matz Rosenfelt
2835-G Smith Avenue, Baltimore, Md. 21209
Ms. Karen Zakhnini, 811 Academy Avenue, Owings Mills, Md. 21117
Mr. & Mrs. Glen E. Moser, Jr., 807 Academy Avenue, Owings Mills, Md. 21117
Ms. Winifred G. Lynde, 11 Beth Court, Owings Mills, Md. 21117
| Lawrence Hammond, Esquire, 465 Main Street, Reistefstown, Md. 21136
Office of Planning; DEPRM; People’s Counsel; Cas¢/File

Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us

on Recycled Paper

i
@ Printed with Soybean Ink
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Petition for Special Hearm

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

#]o3

for the property located at 809 Academy lane

which is presently zonedpR 3.5 —

R

This Petition shall be filed with the Depariment of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached ereto and
made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Special Hearing under Section 500.7 of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore

County, to determine whether or not the Zoning Commissioner should approve

SEE ATTACHED

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.
|, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Special Hearing, advertising, posting, elc. and further agree o and are to be bounded by the

znnnng regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the znnmg law for Baltimore County.
{fWe do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of

perjury, that we are the legal owner(s) of the property which
is the subject of this Petition.

Contract Purchaser/L essee; Legal Owner(s):

Seth Pachi *
Name - Typﬁ:gﬂ - —
E_ignature‘/?'f -

!

2/ H;___ Aﬁ 410-902-94 . "

Telephone No. Name - Type or Print

Addrass
_@wu%ﬁ P&/(;“! M;‘i* <M TT
Caty Statle “E;ﬁp Code ° Signature B

3702 Thoroughbred Lane 4fie -S%¥ ( ’7341 |

Attorney For Pelitioner:
Address Telephone No.
Nobhorah C. _ Qwings Mills, Maryland 21117
Name - Jype ar ant City State Zip Code
0 LA 2 het Ja Z Representative to be Contacled:
*@f ure ' .
Deboxran C. Dopkin, P.A. Deborah C. Dopkin, Esquire
Compary } i Name o _ ;
409 Washington Avenue, Suite 1000 (410-821-0200) 409 Washington Avenue, Suite 1000
mhﬁuresﬁ | Telephone No. Address T 410-821-0200 relephone No.
S _Tdusch, Marylang 21204 - - Towson, Maryland 21204 B}
- City ; _' State Zip Code Cuty State Zip Code
= | _
or / | | OFFICE USE ONLY
" @ ;(/ , ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARINQM
"< | 4l |
\ asey NO 0 3 :fﬁ " UNAVAILABLE FOR HEARINE
:::. .
\ 53 Reviewed By j Lg Date E; 5@\ Oj)
Y f ,
I
o ]/ |
& | | | -
X & j;
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To determine pursuant to Section 1B01.1.B.1.g(6) that the proposed synagogue is planned in such
a way that compliance, to the extent possible with RTA use requirements, will be maintained and
can be expected to be compatible with the character and general welfare of the surrounding
residential premises.

Waiver pursuant to Section 500.6, BCZR; 26+ 172 and 26-236 (1), (10), B.C.C., to relieve the
requirement of a road widening, which is a Public Works Standard.

.

g
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P&ition for Variance

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County
for the property located at

809 Academy Lane
which is presently zoned DR 3.5

' This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto ana

made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s)

SEF, ATTACHED

of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the foliowing reasons: (indicate

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by _
| or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting,

hardship or practical difficulty) o pe presented at hearing

the zoning regulations.

etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning

requlations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimare County.

ntract Purchaser/l. essee:

Heritage Synagogue

Name - Type.c ;"'

LY . 3

Signale Eaward A. zZiv, Presddent

QALY

Long Lafce Dy
Address

ke texr

3 it 7
Telephone No.

%mmgs‘_wl\L_L

Attorney For Petitioner:

MD ST
State p L.ode

__Deborah C. Dopkin, Esquire

Namger-—Jype of Prnt

—_ r— e m—— =

O

= , -
o Cgmeaty 410-821-0200
i,  ja09 Washington Avenue, Suite 1000 _
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I/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of
riucy, that tiwe are the legal owner(s) of the property which

"f the subject of this Petition.

Legal QOwnerl(s).

Seth Pachipo

Name - Type 02

gnature

Name -~ Type or Print

Signature
3702 Thoroughbred Lane MO -S&L - 1349
Address ) - Telephona No.
Owings Mills, MD 21117 _
City Stale Zip Coce
Representative fo be Confacted:
Deborah C. Dopkin, Esquire _ )
Name™ Deborah C. Dopkin, P.A. 4108210200
409 Washington Avenue, Suite 1000 -
Address Teiephone No.
Towson, MD 21204
City : - — Slate Zip Code

OFFICE USE ONLY

ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING _J;%_

UNAVAILABLE FOR HEARING
Reviewed By

ipliplalel e
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From Section 1B01.1.B. To permit a residential transition area (RTA) sethaek of as little
as zero (0') in lieu of the required one hundred feet (100"); a RTA setback from the
Cas ff}‘??f;; s\ butlding off1 8 "in lieu of the required 75'; a RTA setback from the parking lot of as little
. as (' in lieu of the required 75; and a RTA buffer of as little as 0' in lieu of the required
50"

S
i

From Section 1B01.2.C.1.A, to permit a front yard of forty-eight feet (48" in lieu of the
required fifty feet (50";

From Section 1B01.2.C.1.A, to permit a side yard of eighteen feet (18') in lieu of the
required twenty (209;

From Section 409.4.A, to permit a two way drive aisle of eighteen feet (18") in lieu of the
required twenty feet (20;




Civil Engineers * Surveyors ¢ Planners

Colbert Matz Rosenfelt, Inc. A
<

ZONING DESCRIPTION
809 ACADEMY LANE

Beginning at a point on the west side of Academy Lane, which is of variable
width, at a distance of 117 feet north of the centerline of Dolfield Boulevard,
which is 75 feet wide, thence the following courses and distances:

S 55°54'56" W 400.00 ft.;

N 26°58'04" W 75.00 ft.;

N 55°54'56" E 400.00 ft., and thence

S 26°58'04" E  75.00 ft. to the Point of Beginning.

Being Lot 17 in the subdivision of “Property of C.D. Moser”, as recorded in

Baltimore County Plat Book #7, folio #155, containing 0.6834 acres. Also known
as 809 Academy Lane and located in the 4™ Election District.

2835 Smith Avenue, Suite G Baltimore, Maryland 21209
Telephone: (410) 653-3838 / Facsimile: {(410) 653-7953
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The Zompg Commissioner of Ballimore Counly, by
authorty of the Zonuing Act and Regulations of Baltimore
County will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on
the property identified herem as follows:

Case' #03-608-SPHA

809 Academy Lane _ |

W/side Academy Lane, 117 feet north of Dalfield Blvd.

4th Eiection District - 2nd Councilmanic District

Lega! Owner(s}; Seth Pachino

_ I Special Hearing: to determune that the proposed syna-

gogue is.planned in such a way that compliance, to the
extent possible with BTA use requirements, will be main-
tamed and can be expected to be compatble with the
character and general welfare of the surrounding residen-
tial premises Waiver to relieve the requirement of a road
widenimg, which is a Public Works standard Variance: 1o
permit a residentiai transition area (RTA} of as fitile as
zerg (O feet) n Yiew of the reguired one hundred feet
(100°); a RTA setback from the building 'of as Title as 18
feat in Yieu of the required 75 feet; 2 RTA setback from the
parking, lot of as liftle as 0 fest m Jiev of the required 75
feet: and a RTA buffer of as tttle as 0 feet in liew of the re-
quired 50 feet. To permut a front vard of 48 feet (48) in lieu
of the required 50 feet, to permi a side yard of 18 feet in

| liey of the required 20 feet: to permit a two-way drive aisle

of 18 feet in fieu of the required 20 feet.
Heating(s): Wednesday, August 13, 2003 at 2:00 p.m.
ist Roam 467, County Gourts Building, 407 Basley Averitie.

LAWRENCE E SCHMIDT

Y Zaning Commissioner for Batimore Gounty

NOTES: (1) Hearings are Handicapped. Accessible; for
special accommodations Please Gontact the Zoning Com-
missioner's Office-at (410) 887-4386. ~

(2) For information concerning the File and/or Hearing,
Contact the Zoning Review Office at {410) 887-3391.

JT 7/801 Juiy 29 G617742

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

7!2 i ! 2003
THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was published
in the following weekly newspaper published in Baltimore County, Md.,

once 1n each of ' successive weeks, the first publication appearing

on__J ]&Ci }__,2005

ﬁ The Jeffersonian
A Arbutus Times

1 Catonsville Times

_1 Towson Times

d Owings Mills Times
1 NE Booster/Reporter
1 North County News

S lttacg




CE%EFICA’TE OF POSTIB‘%

Date: _ M 30; 2003
J

RE: Case Number _ O 3 é 0(? SFH /ﬁt

Petitioner/Developer; SET 1 _PACH //L/_D/Z&Z Bre] //)’)ﬁTZ. YoscNFeLt ETH L
Date cf@cmsing: ﬁaé UST 1D, & 00>

This is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law

were posted conspicuously onthe p operty located at 8 0 Gi /4] C F} pEm Y /\ /4/1) £
3) S(éus o SITE

m s gl sk o il
W il ¥

The sign(s) were posted on _ é)b(% A Q_O 3 — . —
(Manth Day, Year)

Sﬂ A’TTMHCD (Signature of Sig
3
SAIRE Q LNk O 'WEEFE

(Printed Name of Sign Posten

ATTACH PHOTOGRAPH OF |
SIGH POSTED ON PROPERTY 5 23 P E/L//U)/ LANE
HERE | (Street Address of SigH Poster)

] Huwt VBLLEY mp 21030

(le State, Zip Code of Sign Posten

Y)p- 665366

(Telephone Number of Sign Poster)

Revised 3/1/01 - SCJ
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DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT
MANAGEMENT

ZONING REVIEW

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING
HEARINGS

The Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner)
and placement of a notice in a newspaper of generaf circulation 1n the County, both at
least fifteen (15) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising  This advertising 1s
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

For Newspaper Advertising:

ltem Number or Case Number O 5 6@8 SPHPT

Fetitioner: R? C.Lr‘w:r
Address or Location: Bo07 Aﬂ—dd@tg A

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO

Name: %% /ijhﬂ
Address S 702 77/[.:}{’:30'—74 L,tegéapgﬁ_

ﬁwi{% M’f/é/ HD 2111 7

Telephone Number: 410-s8t~ 7245
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Director's Office

Baltimore County County Office Building
Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
=P Towson, Maryland 21204
Development Management 410-887-3353

Fax: 410-887-5708
- July 28, 2003

CORRECTED NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations
of Baltimore County, will hald a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 03-608-SPHA

809 Academy Lane

W/side Academy Lane, 117 feet north of Dolfield Blvd.
4" Election District — 2" Councilmanic District

Legal Owner: Seth Pachino

Special Hearing to determine that the proposed synagogue is planned in such a way that
compliance, to the extent possible with RTA use requirements, will be maintained and can be
expected to be compatible with the character and general welfare of the surrounding residential W,W
premises. Waiver to relieve the requirement of a road widening, which is Public Works
Standard. Variance to permit a residential transition area (RTA) of as little as zero (0 feet) in
lieu of the required one hundred feet (100'); a RTA setback from the building of as little as 18
feet in lieu of the required 75 feet; a RTA setback from the parking lot of as little as 0 feet in lieu
of the required 75 feet; and a RTA buffer of as little as 0 feet in lieu of the required 50 feet. To
permit a front yard of 48 feet (48} in lieu of the required 30 feet; to permit a side yard of 18 feet
in lieu of the required 20 feet, to permit a two-way drive aisle of 18 feet in lieu of the required 20
feet.

Hearings: Wednesday, August 13, 2003 at 2:00 p.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building,
401 Bosley Avenue ‘

AL Bdioo

Timothy Kotroco
Director

TK:kIm

C: Seth Pachino, 3702 Thoroughbred Lane, Owings Mills 21117
Deborah Dopkin, 409 Washington Avenue, Suite 1000, Towson 21204
Heritage Synagogue Center, Edward Ziv, President, 12101 Longlake Drive, Owings Mills 21117

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY TUESDAY, JULY 29,2003.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS
PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER’'S OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.

(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

Printed wath Soybean ink
on Recycled Papar
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TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Tuesday, July 29, 2003, Issue - Jeffersonian

Please forward hilling to:
Seth Pachino 410-581-7349
3702 Thoroughbred Lane |
Owings Mills, MD 21117

CORRECTED NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations
of Baltimore County, wilt hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identifted
herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 03-608-SPHA

809 Academy Lane

W/side Academy Lane, 117 feet north of Dolfield Blvd.
4" Election District — 2™ Councilmanic District

Legal Owner: Seth Pachino

Special Hearing to determine that the proposed synagogue is planned in such a way that
compliance, to the extent possible with RTA use requirements, will be maintained and can be
axpected to be compatible with the character and general welfare of the surrounding residential
premises. Waiver to relieve the requirement of a road widening, which is a Public Works
Standard. Variance to permit a residential transition area (RTA) of as little as zero (0 feet) in
lieu of the required one hundred feet (100"); a RTA setback from the building of as litlle as 18
feet in lieu of the required 75 feet; a RTA setback from the parking lot of as little as 0 feet in lieu
of the required 75 feet; and a RTA buffer of as little as O feet in lieu of the required 50 feet. To
permit a front yard of 48 feet (48) in lieu of the required 50 feet; to permit a side yard of 18 feet
in lieu of the required 20 feet; to permit a two-way drive aisle of 18 feet in lieu of the required 20
feet.

Hearings: Wednesday, August 13, 2003 at 2:00 p.m. in Room 407, County Courts Bi_li[ding,
401 Bosley Avenue
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LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.



Director's Office

Baltimore County Office Building
ounty 111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Department of Permits and Towson, Maryland 21204
Development Management 410-887-3353
Fax: 410-887-5708
—_— - July 8, 2003

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations

of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 03-608-SPHA

809 Academy Lane

Wi/side Academy Lane, 117 feet north of Dolfield Bivd.
4" Election District — 2" Councilmanic District

Legal Owner: Seth Pachino

Special Hearing to determine that the proposed synagogue is planned in such a way that
compliance, to the extent possible with RTA use requirements, will be maintained and can be
expected to be compatible with the character and general welfare of the surrounding residential
premises. Variance to permit a residential transition area (RTA) of as little as zero (0 feet) in
lieu of the required one hundred feet (100'); a RTA setback from the building of as little as 18
feet in lieu of the required 75 feet; a RTA setback from the parking lot of as little as 0 feet in lieu
of the required 75 feet, and a RTA buffer of as little as 0 feet in lieu of the required 50 feet. To
permit a front yard of 48 feet (48) in lieu of the required 50 feet; to permit a side vard of 18 feet

in lieu of the required 20 feet; to permit a two-way drive aisle of 18 feet in lieu of the required 20
feet.

Hearings: Wednesday, August 13, 2003 at 2:00 p.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building,
401 Bosley Avenue
k/L /&40 o
Timothy Kotroco
Director

TK:rlh

| C: Seth Pachino, 3702 Thoroughbred Lane, Owings Mills 21117
| Deborah Dopkin, 409 Washington Avenue, Suite 1000, Towson 21204
| Heritage Synagogue Center, Edward Ziv, President, 12101 Longlake Drive, Owings Mills 21117

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY TUESDAY, JULY 29,2003.
| (2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS
PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'’S OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.
I (3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT

THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

1"5:)' Prinled with Soybean [nk
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TO:  PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Tuesday, July 29, 2003, Issue - Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to:
Seth Pachino 410-581-7349
3702 Thoroughbred Lane
Owings Mills, MD 21117

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 03-608-SPHA

809 Academy Lane

W/side Academy Lane, 117 feet north of Doifield Blvd.
4" Election District — 2™ Councilmanic District

Legal Owner: Seth Pachino

Special Hearing to determine that the proposed synagogue is planned in such a way that
compliance, to the extent possible with RTA use requirements, will be maintained and can be
expected to be compatible with the character and general welfare of the surrounding residential
premises. Variance to permit a residential transition area (RTA) of as little as zero (0 feet) in
lieu of the required one hundred feet (100'); a RTA setback from the building of as little as 18
feet in lieu of the required 75 feet; a RTA setback from the parking lot of as little as 0O feet in lieu
of the required 75 feet, and a RTA buffer of as little as 0 feet in lieu of the required 50 feet. To
permit a front yard of 48 feet (48) in lieu of the required 50 feet; to permit a side yard of 18 feet
in lieu of the required 20 feet, to permit a two-way drive aisle of 18 feet in lieu of the required 20
feet.

Hearings: Wednesday, August 13, 2003 at 2;00 p.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building,
401 Bosley Avenue

J /
! . , -

- ’- A b .i
" -t -."'J"J ! L ‘ #ﬁl"’w

N‘*::*r , 1.!_ . ."!-_4 % l.'.h_é'r{l ; ’ﬂl“;i

M’fuf;ﬁﬁﬁ&‘ AR e N
LW RS B0 MY 5
Fh

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER’S
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.
(2} FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3381.
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Development Processing
County Office Building
111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204
pdmlandacq@co.ba.md.us

AT
e

August 8, 2003

Deborah Dopkin
409 Washington Avenue, Ste. 1000
Towson, MD 21204

Dear Ms. Dopkin:
RE: Case Number: 03-608-SPHA, 809 Academy Lane

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on June 30, 2003.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all
parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems
with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments
will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact
the commenting agency.

Very truly yours,

w., .l 20,09

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR:KIm

Enclosures

C: People’s Counsel
Seth Pachino, 3702 Theoroughbred Lane, Owings Mills 21117
Heritage Synagogue Center, 12101 Long Lake Dr., Owings Mills 21117

Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us

Prnled with Soybean Ink
on Recycled Papet
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Date: 7+ 7.272 3

Ms. Rebecca Hart | RE:  Baltimore County

Baltimore County Office of ItemNo. ¢, o & 3 L
Permits and Development Management

County Office Building, Room 109
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear. Ms. Hart:

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to approval as 1t does not
access a State roadway and is not affected by any State Highway Administration projects.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-
5606 or by E-mail at (lgredlein(@sha.state.md.us).

Very truly yours,

) I

/_.. Kenneth A. McDonald Jr., Chtet
Engineering Access Permmts Division

My telephone number/toll-free number is
Muaryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech 1.800.735.2258 Statewide Toll Free

Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street + Baltimore, Maryland 21202 - Phone 410.545.0300  wwwmarylandroads.com



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: July 21, 2003

Department of Permits and
Development Management

oM Dictor, Off o Paming "ECENVER

SUBJECT: 809 Academy Lane UL 2 ] 2003
INFORMATION: Z

Item Number: 03-608 ON/NG COMM/SS/ ONER
Petitioner: Heritage Synagogue

Zoning: DR 3.5

Requested Action: Variance/Special Hearing

COMMENTS:

The subject property is located within a Community Conservation area and is within an area
designated as single family detached housing on the Proposed Land Use Map in Master Plan
2010. The petitioner requests 7 variances for building setback, driveway aisle width and for
Residential Transition Area (RTA) setbacks and buffers in order to convert a single family
dwelling to a synagogue with a seating capacity of 32 seats.

The property is of adequate depth but is only 75 feet wide. The variances of greatest concern are
the 0-foot setback in lieu of the minimum required 100 feet, 0-foot setback of the parking lot in
licu of the minimum required 75 feet, and a RTA buffer of 0-feet in lieu of 50 feet. It should be
noted that the adjacent properties are improved with residential uses.

The Office of Planning is concerned about the ability of the congregation to meet its growth
needs in the future without creating an adverse impact on the surrounding properties and the
neighborhood given the constraints of this property. In addition, this office is concerned with the
lack of adequate buffer between the parking lot and the adjacent residential properties owned by
Glen and Phyllis Moser and Abdellatif Zakhnini.



SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS:
Should the petitioner’s request be granted, the following conditions should apply:

1.

NS R

Prepared by: \\A;&&L*..g»

Redesign the parking to provide a larger landscaped area along the adjacent proprty line
(removal of the shed in the rear yard may be necessary). The landscape plan should be
submitted to the Office of Planning and Avery Harden, County Landscape Architect for
review and comment.

The petitioner should negotiate with the adjacent property owner (Moser) to provide planting
off-site.

Seating capacity should not exceed 32 seats.

Remove paving and drive adjacent to the Zakhnini property.

Provide elevations of any proposed sign.

Submit a lighting plan in conjunction with the Final Landscape Plan to Avery Harden.

The existing house should serve as the synagogue structure without enlargement or
significant modification.

Section Chief: ﬁ;{%/&{z@ %é@é@k
1

AFK/LL:MAC:



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: September &, 2003
Department of Permits &

Development Management

FROM: Robert W. Bowling, Supervisor
L‘ Bureau of Development Plans

Review

SUBJECT:  Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
For Inly 14, 2003
Ite 91‘65 602, 603, 604, 605, 606,
60 ,608 609, and 610

-

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject-zoning
. 1tems, and we have no comments.

RWB:CEN:rb

cc: File

ZAC-07-14-2003-ITEM NOS 602 - 610-NCI-09082003



RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING ¥ BEFORE TH]
AND VARIANCE
809 Academy Lane; W/side Academy Lane, * ZONING COMMISSIONER
117’ N of Dolfield Blvd
4" Election & 2" Councilmanic Districts ~ * FOR
Legal Owner(s): Seth Pachino
Contract Purchaser(s): Heritage Synagogue * BALTIMORE COUNTY
Center, Edward A. Ziv, President

L4d

Petitioner(s) * 03-608-SPHA
% * % % % % * * % * o % ¥
ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Please enter the appearance of People’s Counsel in the above-captioned matter. Notice
should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any
preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People’s Counsel on all correspondence sent/

J . ’ " b ' f
R lag) cumiueaer

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

documentation filed in the case.

RECEIVED CAROLE S. DEMILIO
Deputy People’s Counsel
JUL 03 2003 Old Courthouse, Room 47
400 Washington Avenue
2] Towson, MD 21204

(410) 887-2188
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 3" day of Juy, 2003, a copy of the foregoing Entry of

Appearance was mailed to Deborah C. Dopkin, Esquire, 409 Washington Avenue, Suite 1000,

Towson, MD 21204, Attorney for Petitioner(s).

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County
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Jax
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Established in 1973

The non-partisan, non-profit
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Treasuyor
Mike Finifter

=13 PHM

FE L LIBL I =E=HIMG 41@‘26 = < R S o

August 13, 2003

Re: Case 03-608-SPHA
309 Academy Lane

Dear Zoning Commissioner:

Representatives of the Heritage Synagogue Center presented their plans for the
development of the Academy Lane property at the ROG meeting on August
4, 2003, We appreciated their efforts, since some of our members were very

concerned about the number of variances requested for this property, especially
the O-foot setback.

In regard to the variances, the ROG members present at the meeting voted to
appose them, Later, the executive committee tempered that decision so that
ROG will not oppose the variances if the following criteria are met:

1, The neighbors do not oppose the requests.

2. The synagogue commits to pay for the widening of Academy Avenue if
and when the rest of that side of the street is widened. We are not in favor of
widening the street only along the front of the property at this time, We feel
this “gap-tooth” type of street widening causes more problems than it solves,
until the remainder of the street js widened,

We appreciate the intention of the synagogue to build the sidewalk at this time,
and hope that it will be required if the variances are given.

Sincerely,

ool

Bob Walker
President
Reisterstown-Owings Mills-Glyndon Coordinating Council
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Colbert Matz Rosenfelt, Inc. A
N7

Civil Engineers » Surveyors * Planners I_

July 16, 2003

Baltimore County Zoning Office

111 W. Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Md. 21204

Re: Case No. 03-608-SPHA

To Whom It May Concern.

The undersigned agrees to be responsible for the prompt return of the original

Special Hearing Petitions to the Zoning Office file of the above-referenced zoning
case.

M OK(’ ﬂJ’/@m& _
Judith M. Floam

COLBERT MATZ ROSENFELT, INC.

2835 Smith Avenue, Suite G Baltimore, Marytand 21209
Telephone: (410) 653-3838 / Facsimile: (410) 653-7953



Zoning Commissioner

/ Baltimore County

Suite 405, County Courts Building
401 Bosley Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
Tel: 410-887-3868 » Fax: 410-887-3468

James T. Smith, Jr., County Executive
Lawrence E. Schmidt, Zoning Commissioner

November 12, 2003

Lawrence Hammond, Esquite
465 Main Street
Reisterstown, Maryland 21136

RE: PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL HEARING & VARIANCE
W/S Academy Lane, 117’ N of the ¢/l Dolfield Boulevard
(809 Academy Lane)
4% Election District — 2™ Council District
Seth Pachino, Owner; Heritage Synagogue Center, Lessees - Petitioners
Case No. 03-608-SPHA

Dear Mr. Hammond:

Enclosed is a copy of a letter I recently received from Robert S. Rosenfelt, the engineer_ for
the property owners in the above-captioned matter, to which he attached a copy of the revised
site plan depicting the proposed the privacy fence along the Moser property. His letter does-not
indicate that a copy of the revised plan was forwarded to you or your clients. Please be advised
that the revised plan will be forwarded to the Department of Permits and Development
Management for inclusion in the case file should you or your clients wish to review same.

Very truly yours,

Tty

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
Zoning Commissioner

LES:bjs for Baltimore County

co:  Mr. & Mrs. Glen E. Moser, Jr., 807 Academy Avenue, Owings Mills, Md. 21117
Mr. Robert S. Rosenfelt, Colbert Matz Rosenfelt, Inc.
2895 Smith Avenue, Suite G, Baltimore, Md. 21209

/Gase File

= Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

%é} Primad on Recycled Paper



Colbert Matz Rosenfelt, Inc.

Civil Engineers » Surveyors * Planners

October 22, 2003

Commissioner Lawrence Schmidt RECEI VE D

County Courts Building, Rm, 405

401 Bosley Avenue OCr
Towson, Maryland 21204 ¢ 3 2003

“ONG COups e

Heritage Synagogue Center
809 Academy Lane

“w’w
Ty, P
L |

Dear Commissioner Schmidt,

We are submitting the enclosed plan in fulfillment of the conditions of the Order in the
above-referenced case. The plan shows the privacy fence along the Moser property.

We have analyzed the existing grades of the property, and have determined that the
natural grade of the property will direct stormwater runoff will sheet flow across the
property to an existing natural swale system, with no areas of trapped or ponded water.

We have provided proposed spot grades along the perimeter of the proposed parking
lot that will provide proper site drainage without impacting the adjacent properties.

Thank you for your attention to this matter.

Yours jpuly //

7 .
Robert S /f- senfelt, P.E. Post-it® Fax Note 7671 ]Dﬂte”lggﬂ, |p#ﬁgfesh- ,
Vice-Prggsident To I l YW\ O From ’KI'-IJ"QV)
_Gﬂine_pt__]afgt Vsotn [C° Z,@mm Rou ceis

Phone # Phone #

Yo 4V 7-3 39

—

CC: Deborah Dopkin, Esq. —— ’ _
Steve Roberts FFHy ﬁﬁifb““ﬁz}H

Fax #

E\jobs\2002\2002231\20022311tr.doc. 1

2835 Smith Avenue, Suite G Baltimore, Maryland 21209
Telephone: (410) 653-3838 / Facsimile: {410} 653-7953



CASE NAME

PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY CASE NUMBER
DATE
PETITIONER’S SIGN-IN SHEET
NAME ADDRESS CiTyY, STATE, ZIP E- MAIL
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CASE NAME

PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY CASE NUMBER
DATE
CITIZEN’S SIGN-IN SHEET
 NAME ADDRESS CITY, STATE, ZIP E- MAIL

Hacen Zakaniny | Sl Auderny Hue Owicge Milly, MD 21117 | Koo SI0@ hobomil.cam
Mé{_é Z;/ﬁa{ € / { ﬁ_&-f/a Cf’ &a/m /7, /[.s' /YD. 211/ ~
Wﬁé §07 Aeapemny Ave /:Z mf'

/{/E/s Mﬁfé'{evlﬁ fol/) @4@@;,:_% ﬁ s /%/ < a?n;7

BN frpa, o )

Zﬁ«‘—wﬂ'ﬂﬁ* zﬁ?@#ﬂeﬁ:ﬁp

_—

/Zé,J T Al nd VI 'Zz/{ﬂé




W 49 500

OF
PHOTOGRAPHY

JANUARY
1986

“LOCATION

DELIGHT
GWYNNBROOK L

_—-._-*_—-—

NW. [4— L
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SCU R - 2B

Office of the Director
Ba]timﬁre, Cﬂunty 111 W, Chesapeake Avenue -

Department of Public Works MTI’G-I-‘;;?B&;;{) 21204

Fax: 410-887-3406

August 1, 2003

Mr. Rober S, Rosenfelt, P.E. . _ P F N
Vice Presulent n oo
Colbert, Mutz, Rosenfelt, Inc.

2835 Smith Avente

ot LD J
Sutte G O
Baltimore, MI) 21209 /
Reference: Heritage Synapogue Center

Dear M. Rosenielt

r

Thank you for the correspondence concerning the development of 809 Academy Avenue
as the proposed Heritage Synagogue Center. Several members of my staff and { reviewed your
request ior a waiver to the required improvements to Academy Avenue.

The improvements we had required were curb, gutter, sidewalk, and pavement widening
along the entire road frontage of the property. The development, as shown on the site plan, is
very minoi in naiure, With these factors considered, we are recommending a wajvet, !

W are requiring that the developer grant us the ultimate right-ofsway snd any necessary
slope eascments. along the trontage of the property, so the county will be able to consiruct these
improvements m the future. The requirements of installing sidewalk will be Jeft up to the

developr .

i you should have ahy comiments or questions, please contact Robkort Ronvling, in the
Bureau of Development Plans Review, at 410-887-3751.

Very truly yours

dward C. Adams, Jr.
Dsrector

ECA:RWH:yrh

cc: File

ECA-RWB-RONUNVIL A ATERITAGE SYNAGOGH-0731 2063

Come visit the County's Website at www;haltimcirecountyonline.inl‘u



FROM 1MADISON SQURRE FSB 410 529 4915H6 2@@3.13 11132 #1094 P.Ql/01

_ | 0y
Heritage Synagogue Center
of Owings Mills
— A
o ugust 12, 2003
Synagogue
Center .
O Ay e Ms. Kim Bunch, Principal
| g Timber Grove Elementary School
| ¢ | 701 Academy Ave
Owings Mills, MD 21117
]

Rabbi Dear Ms. Bunch:

Raphael Schochet |

f-:—“:ugu  Keo This letter serves as a cf:mf'u?nation that Heritage Synagogue '

Sa ﬂcﬁ;m CemEer.has arranged with Timber Grove Elementary School for @ﬂ7

Stoven Rabers | the limired use of the School’s parking lot for overflow parking
| Edwaed Ziv | om Saturdays_ on. an as-needed basis,.wilgh the understanding that

- school functions and department of recreation scheduled
| - | acuvities will automatically take precedence.

Shal:s_hnt Morning + |
| Services 9:00am We appreciate and value your help. Your support will enable us

popw Comamuniy | £0 continue to sexve the needs of our neighbors and commuuity

#oam : here in Owings Mills. We wish you, your staff, and students
much happiness and success.

| Si.nc&r;e!y, %ﬂ/ %

' Edward Ziv, President Am@” m:y 2,

| |
% /:gw)wy(/ - Q- 12-07

On behalf of Timber Grove Elemen;:ary ] Date

¢¢¢¢¢¢¢¢
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